The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

 30 June 2013
 Currency Liabilities  Assets  Net position

 South African Rand (253 454 ) 5 901 163  5 647 709
 Kenya Shilling (399 571 235 ) 662 461 833  262 890 598
 Ghanaian Cedi (2 107 741 ) 4 272 914  2 165 173
 Senegalese Franc (415 795 751 ) 291 172 631  (124 623 120 )
 Malawian Kwacha (1 410 630 569 ) 1 579 997 476  169 366 907
 Zambian Kwacha (81 250 997 ) 96 653 918  15 402 921

 30 June 2012
 Currency Liabilities  Assets  Net position

 South African Rand (240 356 ) 5 866 006  5 625 650
 Kenya Shilling (374 239 445 ) 568 509 667  194 270 222
 Ghanaian Cedi (2 518 033 ) 4 021 635  1 503 602
 Senegalese Franc (485 803 129 ) 341 355 376  (144 447 753 )
 Malawian Kwacha (1 081 635 138 )  1 226 084 504  144 449 366
 Zambian Kwacha (81 061 106 677 )  82 889 884 268   1 828 777 591

Notes To The Financial Statements

79

ANNUAL REPORT 2013

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s results to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar (USD)

exchange rate against the following currencies, with all other variables held constant.

   Effect on profit
 30 June 2013 Change in rate before tax  Effect on equity
   USD  USD

 South African Rand  +10% (133 ) (52 003 )
   -10%  133  52 003
 Kenyan Shilling  +10% (114 944 ) (278 545 )
   -10% 114 944  278 545
 Ghanaian Cedi  +10% (30 485 ) (96 042 )
   -10% 30 485  96 042
 Senegalese Franc  +10% (3 550 ) 22 470
   -10% 3 550  (22 470 )
 Malawian Kwacha  +10% (7 357 ) (44 484 )
   -10% 7 357  44 484
 Zambian Kwacha  +10% (145 661 ) (255 892 )
   -10% 145 661  255 892

   Effect on profit
 30 June 2012 Change in rate before tax  Effect on equity
   USD  USD

 South African Rand +10% (857 ) (63 027 )
  -10%  857  63 027
 Kenyan Shilling +10% (66 872 ) (209 999 )
  -10% 66 872  209 999
 Ghanaian Cedi +10% (25 530 ) (70 278 )
  -10% 25 530  70 278
 Senegalese Franc +10% (8 978 ) 24 387
  -10% 8 978  (24 387 )
 Malawian Kwacha +10% 8 491  (46 658 )
  -10% (8 491 ) 46 658
 Zambian Kwacha +10% (65 705 ) (32 254 )
  -10% 65 705  32 254

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or a customer contract, leading

to a financial loss.

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit

terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result

that the Group’s exposure to debt impairment is not significant. For transactions that are not denominated in the functional currency of

the relevant operating unit, credit terms are specified contractually within the regulations laid down by the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe.